

No. 07-1356

FILED

MAY 29 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DONNIE RAY VENTRIS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Kansas Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW
MEXICO, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, COLORADO,
DELAWARE, IDAHO, IOWA, MICHIGAN,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, OKLAHOMA, UTAH AND
VIRGINIA ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER**

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico

JOEL JACOBSEN
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General

111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 222-9061

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General
State of Alabama

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

TOM MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan

KELLY A. AYOTTE
Attorney General
State of New Hampshire

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General
State of Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The Kansas Supreme Court's Majority Opinion, in Practical Effect, Recognizes a Constitutional Right to Commit Perjury	2
II. Involuntary Statements Are Treated Differently than Voluntary Statements Based on the Text of the Fifth Amend- ment, and Considerations of Reliability and Morality	6
III. As Then-Judge Kennedy Wrote, "It Is a Disturbing Indictment of Our System of Justice" that a State Supreme Court Would Conclude that the Sixth Amend- ment Is Hostile to the Pursuit of Truth	9
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	6
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	6
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	8
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	8
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	4
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998).....	5
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	i, 1, 4
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	4, 7, 8
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000).....	5
<i>Ramonez v. Berghuis</i> , 490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	4
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Goodlow</i> , 597 F.2d 159 (9th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	1, 6
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	5
 STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT	
Supr. Ct. Rule 37	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Roscoe Pound, “The Causes of Public Dissatisfaction with the Administration of Justice,” 29 A.B.A. Rep. 395 (1906).....	10
